

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE No. SC16-1976

---

---

LUIS TORRES JIMENEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through the CITY OF AVENTURA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

ANSWER BRIEF ON MERITS  
OF CITY OF AVENTURA

---

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE  
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

Edward G. Guedes, Esq.  
Samuel I. Zeskind, Esq.  
Weiss Serota Helfman  
Cole & Bierman, P.L.  
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. 700  
Coral Gables, Florida 33134  
Telephone: (305) 854-0800  
Facsimile: (305) 854-2323

*Counsel for City of Aventura*

## **ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THE BRIEF**

References to petitioner, Luis Torrez Jimenez, will appear as “Jimenez.”

References to respondent, the City of Aventura, will appear as “City.”

References to the City’s red light camera vendor, American Traffic Solutions, Inc., will appear as “ATS.”

References to the Mark Wandall Traffic Safety Act, codified predominantly at section 316.0083, Florida Statutes, will appear as the “Wandall Act.”

References to Jimenez’s initial brief on the merits will appear as “IB.”

References to Jimenez’s appendix (the decision below) will appear as “J. App.”

References to the record on appeal will appear as “R.”

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
A.    Jimenez’s red light signal violation.....	2
B.    The trial court’s findings regarding the City’s program. ....	3
C.    The Third District’s decision.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
II.   USE OF THE BRQ TO ALLOW ATS TO REVIEW AND SORT EVENTS CAPTURED BY THE CAMERAS IS NOT PREEMPTED BY EITHER THE WANDALL ACT OR THE REST OF CHAPTER 316. ....	12
A. <i>Masone</i> does not control the outcome of this appeal.....	12
B.    The Legislature has neither expressly nor impliedly indicated through the Wandall Act or elsewhere in Chapter 316 that the administrative use of BRQ is preempted. ....	13
C.    The Wandall Act’s separate preemption language does not reach the use of the BRQ. ....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE LEGISLATURE CONFERRED BROAD AND UNRESTRICTED AUTHORITY ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENTS TO REVIEW CAPTURED INFORMATION. ....	19
A. The Legislature was aware of the existence of municipal red light camera programs when it enacted the Wandall Act, yet chose not to restrict the authority of a municipal agent to review camera data. ....	21
B. The staff analyses Jimenez relies on actually demonstrate that the Legislature was aware of and <i>endorsed</i> the idea of a private contractor engaging in a more comprehensive kind of review than that performed by ATS. ....	27
C. Where the Legislature has authorized local governments to act within a field, there is no reason to superimpose a restriction on that authority absent a showing of conflict with some other provision of superseding law. ....	31
D. Even under Jimenez’s definition of “review,” the City’s use of the BRQ is permissible. ....	35
E. Neither the Wandall Act nor the remainder of Chapter 316 preempts the City’s ability to use wholly automated software provided by ATS to print, mail and transmit NOVS and UTCs. ....	37
IV. THE CITY HAS NOT DELEGATED TO ATS ANY AUTHORITY OTHER THAN THE AUTHORITY TO ENGAGE IN THE MINISTERIAL FUNCTION OF REVIEWING AND CATEGORIZING CAPTURED EVENTS. ....	41
V. USE OF THE BRQ DOES NOT OFFEND THE UNIFORMITY REQUIREMENTS INHERENT IN CHAPTER 316. ....	42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
VI. EVEN IF CERTAIN ASPECTS OF THE CITY’S PROGRAM WERE INVALID, WHICH THEY ARE NOT, DISMISSAL WOULD NOT BE THE PROPER REMEDY.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alachua County v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 175 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2015) .....	23, 26
<i>Alderman v. Lamar</i> , 493 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	43
<i>Armstrong v. City of Edgewater</i> , 157 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1963) .....	19
<i>Barber v. State</i> , 988 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	38
<i>Barnet v. City of Coral Gables</i> , Case No. 10-47078-CA-06 (11th Jud. Cir.).....	23
<i>Brown v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 837 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) .....	43
<i>Centerstate Bank Cent. Fla., N.A. v. Krause</i> , 87 So. 3d 25 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	46
<i>Cespedes v. Yellow Transp., Inc. (URC)/Gallagher Bassett Servs., Inc.</i> , 130 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	39
<i>Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 567 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1990) .....	32, 42
<i>City of Boca Raton v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992).....	14, 34
<i>City of Hollywood v. Arem</i> , 154 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	passim
<i>City of Oldsmar v. Trinh</i> , 210 So. 3d 191 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....	passim
<i>City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 114 So. 3d 924 (Fla. 2013).....	14, 17, 34, 35
<i>Crescent Miami Center, LLC v. Fla. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 903 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 2005).....	23
<i>D’Agastino v. City of Miami</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2017 WL 2687694 (Fla. June 22, 2017) .....	14, 33

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 43 So. 3d 132 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010) .....	47
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Bonard Enter., Inc.</i> , 515 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) .....	26
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994) .....	46
<i>Everton v. Willard</i> , 468 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1985).....	43
<i>Federated Mut. Implement &amp; Hardware Ins. Co. v. Griffin</i> , 237 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970).....	21
<i>Florida Convalescent Centers v. Somberg</i> , 840 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 2003).....	23
<i>Florida Dept. of Env’tl Protection v. Contractpoint Fla. Parks, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008) .....	38
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 823 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2002).....	2
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 2011).....	2
<i>In re Adoption of D.P.P.</i> , 158 So. 3d 633 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014) .....	21
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 978 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 2008).....	49
<i>John’s Cty. v. Ne. Fla. Builders Ass’n</i> , 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991).....	32, 42
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 1305 (Fla. 2012) .....	11
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004) .....	38
<i>Lally v. City Homestead</i> , Case No. 09-84934-CA-21 (11th Jud. Cir.);.....	23
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger</i> , 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2003) .....	19
<i>Lazarus v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> , Case No. 10-29090-CA-21 (17th Jud. Cir.).....	23
<i>Lester v. City of Tavares</i> , 603 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) .....	43

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>License Acquisition, LLC v. Debarry Real Estate Holdings, LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 1137 (Fla. 2014) .....	38
<i>Loper v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 1139 (1st DCA 2003) .....	47
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura</i> , 147 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Green</i> , 175 So. 3d 312 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015) .....	21
<i>Phillip Morris U.S.A., Inc. v. Naugle</i> , 182 So. 3d 885 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) .....	39
<i>Premier Indus. v. Mead</i> , 595 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	39
<i>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condo. Apartment Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 94 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2012) .....	49
<i>Sierra v. City of North Miami</i> , Case No. 09-62226-CA-06 (11th Jud. Cir.) .....	23
<i>State v. Atkinson</i> , 831 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 2002) .....	38
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004) .....	38
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 435 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1983) .....	47
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 824 So. 2d 105, 111 (Fla. 2002) .....	19
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 783 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) .....	47
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 463 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 1985) .....	47
<i>Trans Health Mgm’t Inc. v. Nunziata</i> , 159 So. 3d 850 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) .....	46
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 186 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 2016) .....	11



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 90.202(5), Fla. Stat.....	25
§ 166.021(1)-(4), Fla. Stat.....	14
Chapter 119, Fla. Stat.....	23
Chapter 316, Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 316.002, Fla. Stat .....	14, 15, 19, 43
§ 316.007, Fla. Stat .....	15, 16
§ 316.008, Fla. Stat. ....	14, 15
§ 316.008(1)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	8
§ 316.008(1)(w), Fla. Stat. ....	19, 27
§ 316.008(w)(1), Fla. Stat. ....	12, 13
§ 316.008(8)(a)-(c), Fla. Stat .....	14
§ 316.074(1), Fla. Stat.....	44
§ 316.075(1)(c)1, Fla. Stat. ....	44, 45
§ 316.650(3)(c), Fla. Stat. ....	9, 40
§ 316.0075(1)(c)1, Fla. Stat .....	45
§ 316.0075(1)(c)1.a., Fla. Stat .....	45
§ 316.0076, Fla. Stat. ....	passim
§ 316.0083(1)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	passim
§ 316.0083(1)(c)1.a, Fla. Stat. ....	38

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
§ 316.0083(4)(b), Fla. Stat.....	25
§ 316.0745, Fla. Stat .....	23, 27
§ 316.0776, Fla. Stat. ....	18, 27
Chapter 318, Fla Stat.....	12, 13, 35
